The principal capital of the Company is TL 

600,000,000 (Six hundred million Turkish 

Lira) divided into 600,000,000 (Six hundred 

million) shares each having a nominal value 

of TL 1.00 (One Turkish Lira). All of these 

shares are bearer shares. 

The previous capital of 607,200,000.00 TL 

(Six Hundred Seven Million Two Hundred 

Thousand Turkish Lira) was fully paid. The 

company's capital has been decreased to 

600,000,000.00 TL as a result of the 

cancellation of 7,200,000 shares with a 

nominal value of 7,200,000.00 TL, which 

had been acquired by the company. 

It has been confirmed by the Certified Public